# 504957307 06/13/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5004054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MED ET AL, INC.	06/11/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOBY LIGHTS, LLC.
Street Address:	301 E JOHN ST
Internal Address:	#3393
City:	MATTHEWS
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28105

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8506107

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5103945237

Email: DGZILBER@GMAIL.COM

Correspondent Name: DAVID ZILBER
Address Line 1: 1226 MANN DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: MATTHEWS, NORTH CAROLINA 28105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID ZILBER
SIGNATURE:	/David Zilber/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=1#page1.tif source=2#page1.tif source=3#page1.tif

source=4#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046066 FRAME: 0986

504957307

#### WORLDWIDE PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **MED et al.** Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of North Carolina and located and doing business at 1226 Mann Drive, Suite 200, Matthews NC 28105 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") presents that it has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the United States patents and/or patent applications identified in the attached Appendix, and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, including those identified in the attached Appendix, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and.

WHEREAS, Goby Lights, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of North Carolina and located and doing business at 301 E John St, #3393, Matthews NC 28105 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest, worldwide: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Patents; (ii) in and to said Patents and Application(s) and any other United States national stage, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or design patent applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or improvements and/or claiming priority to said Patents and Application(s) (the "U.S. Applications"); (iii) in and to any Patent Cooperation Treaty applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or improvements and/or claiming priority to said Patents; (iv) in and to any and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation applications for patent, utility model, inventor's certificate, and design, filed or which are hereafter filed in countries outside the United States (the "Foreign Applications") and which describe in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, said

Page 1 of 4

Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law; (v) in and to all patents or similar protective rights in the United States or elsewhere which may be granted on the U.S. Applications and Foreign Applications and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, any and all such patents or other protective rights to issue in the name of Assignee and for the sole use and behalf of Assignee and its successors and assigns; and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign or domestic priority rights arising from or required for any of the aforementioned patents and applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations.

Assignor hereby directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices to issue any and all aforementioned patents or similar protective rights in the United States or elsewhere in the name of Assignee, for the interest and for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, and its successors and assigns.

For the same consideration, **Assignor** agrees to: (i) communicate to **Assignee**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to **Assignor** respecting said invention and improvements or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, or other physical exhibits which may embody said inventions or improvements; (ii) sign, execute, or otherwise facilitate the signing or execution of all lawful papers, applications, declarations, affidavits, assignments, and rightful oaths that may be requested by Assignee during prosecution or enforcement of any rights related to the inventions and improvements; (iii) subject to Assignee's agreement to reimburse Assignor for any reasonable costs and expenses, testify in any proceedings relating to said invention or improvements or rights granted therefor; and (iv) generally do everything possible to aid **Assignce**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Assignor covenants with Assignce, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, security interest, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned.

By execution of this document, the undersigned warrants that he/she has full authority to transfer all right, title, and interest related to the subject matter described herein on behalf of the **Assignor**.

	Execu. MED	ted on behalf of et al.
	Ву:	(Signature)
		DAVID ZILBER
		(Print Name)
		PREJIPENT
		Title
	Date:	6/12/18
State of NC	)	
County of Meckles busy	) )	
: <u>MumHolu Bababbab</u> ertify that <u>Day'd 211bez</u> acknowledged the due execution of		tary Public for said County and State, do hereby personally appeared before me this day and egoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal,		
(Official Seal)		Mumulishu S Roalambhatt
My commission expires Sep.	14*	Notary Public
W COMPENS		
101A412		
W. CO. W. C.		
W.CO.W.		
CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF		

Executed on behalf of Goby Lights, LLC

Bŷ:	20-Ch-
	(Signature)
	DWID SILBER
	(Print Name)
	president
	Title
Date:	6/12/18
State of NC	
County of MecKlenbury	
	ary Public for said County and State, do hereby, personally appeared before me this day and going instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the _	$12^{\frac{1}{10}}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{3}}{\sqrt{3}}$ .
(Official Seal)	Mumukshu s. Bahambhatt
My commission expires Sea 14420	Notary Public

Application No.	Filing Date Patent No. Title Issue D	ate
13/309,978	12/2/2011 8506107 Movement-based feedback device 8/13/20	013



Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 046066 FRAME: 0990

APPENDIX